at an amount equal to the corresponding lease liabilities,

adjusted for any prepaid or accrued rent and deferred rent

relating to that lease, with no net impact on retained earnings.

31

INSCAPE 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

•	� the Company has applied the recognition exemptions for low value leases and leases that end within twelve months of

the date of initial application, and account for them as low value and short-term leases respectively;

•	� the Company has not reassessed, under IFRS 16, contracts that were identified as leases under the previous

accounting standard (IAS 17);

•	� the Company has excluded initial direct costs in the measurement of the right-of-use asset; and

•	� the Company has used hindsight in determining the lease term where the lease contracts contain options to extend or

terminate the lease.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the May 1, 2019 consolidated statement of financial position for the

adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

BALANCE AS AT
APRIL 30, 2019
(AS REPORTED)

IFRS 16
ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS AT
MAY 1, 2019

ASSETS

Right-of-use assets, net	 $	 -		  4,170 	 $	 4,170

LIABILITIES

Accrued liabilities	 $	 6,634 		  (336)	 $	 6,298

Lease liabilities, current	 $	 -		  1,331	 $	 1,331

Lease liabilities, non-current	 $	 -		  3,070 	 $	 3,070

Instead of performing an impairment review on the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, the Company

has relied on its historic assessment as to whether leases were onerous immediately before the date of initial application

of IFRS 16.

The Company used its incremental borrowing rates at May 1, 2019 to measure lease liabilities. The weighted average

incremental borrowing rate was 5.06%. The weighted average lease term remaining as at May 1, 2019 was

approximately 5 years.

32

The following tables reconcile the lease liabilities recognized on May 1, 2019 and the operating lease commitments disclosed